

1. 連結決算概要 (Summary)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
受注高 Orders Received 前年同期比 Year on year	705 -12%	710 -7%	1,415 -10%	608 -14%	835 +18%	1,444 +2%	643 +6%	644 -23%	1,287 -11%
売上高 Net Sales 前年同期比 Year on year	570 0%	708 -4%	1,278 -2%	526 -8%	662 -7%	1,188 -7%	531 +1%	668 +1%	1,199 +1%
売上総利益 Gross Profit 対売上高比率 to Sales	86 15.0%	106 15.0%	191 15.0%	77 14.6%	104 15.7%	181 15.2%	76 14.4%	114 17.0%	190 15.9%
営業損益 Operating Income/Loss 対売上高比率 to Sales	8 1.3%	28 3.9%	35 2.8%	-5 -	22 3.3%	17 1.5%	-7 -	32 4.8%	25 2.1%
経常損益 Ordinary Income/Loss 対売上高比率 to Sales	9 1.5%	27 3.8%	36 2.8%	-5 -	24 3.6%	19 1.6%	-7 -	34 5.0%	26 2.2%
親会社株主に帰属する 四半期純損益 Net Income/Loss attributable to owners of the parent 対売上高比率 to Sales	4 0.6%	16 2.2%	19 1.5%	-5 -	15 2.3%	10 0.9%	-6 -	22 3.4%	16 1.3%

2. セグメント別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	252 -7%	277 +4%	528 -2%	257 +2%	348 +26%	605 +15%	264 +3%	265 -24%	529 -13%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	179 -16%	168 -24%	347 -20%	141 -21%	211 +25%	352 +1%	154 +9%	156 -26%	310 -12%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 前年同期比 Year on year	262 -14%	248 -6%	510 -10%	199 -24%	257 +4%	456 -11%	213 +7%	206 -20%	419 -8%
その他 Others	13	17	29	11	20	31	12	16	28
合計 Total 前年同期比 Year on year	705 -12%	710 -7%	1,415 -10%	608 -14%	835 +18%	1,444 +2%	643 +6%	644 -23%	1,287 -11%

3. セグメント別連結売上高 (Sales by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	235 +3%	275 +8%	510 +6%	233 -1%	288 +5%	521 +2%	239 +3%	281 -3%	520 -0%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	165 -10%	191 -16%	356 -14%	131 -21%	154 -20%	285 -20%	136 +4%	168 +9%	304 +7%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 前年同期比 Year on year	162 -12%	232 -3%	394 +3%	148 -9%	201 -13%	349 -11%	146 -2%	207 +3%	352 +1%
その他 Others	8	11	19	15	19	34	11	12	23
合計 Total 前年同期比 Year on year	570 0%	708 -4%	1,278 -2%	526 -8%	662 -7%	1,188 -7%	531 +1%	668 +1%	1,199 +1%

4. セグメント別連結営業損益 (Operating Income and Loss by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks 対売上高比率 to Sales	15 6.4%	19 7.0%	34 6.7%	15 6.5%	21 7.3%	36 7.0%	16 6.5%	28 10.0%	43 8.4%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 対売上高比率 to Sales	7 4.0%	8 4.0%	14 4.0%	2 1.2%	9 5.8%	10 3.7%	6 4.8%	15 8.7%	21 6.9%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 対売上高比率 to Sales	5 3.4%	20 8.8%	26 6.6%	-1 -	15 7.5%	15 4.2%	-9 -	10 5.0%	1 0.3%
その他 Others	1	1	2	1	1	1	0	1	1
消去/全社 Elimination/Corporate	-21	-21	-41	-21	-24	-45	-20	-21	-42
合計 Total 対売上高比率 to Sales	8 1.3%	28 3.9%	35 2.8%	-5 -	22 3.3%	17 1.5%	-7 -	32 4.8%	25 2.1%

5. 事業内容別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Business Type)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	141	148	289	133	209	342	147	132	279
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	151	128	280	114	157	271	129	128	256
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	200	208	408	148	216	365	160	173	333
その他 Others	13	17	29	11	20	31	12	16	28
SI/工事計 Toital SI/Infrastructure Construction	504	501	1,006	407	602	1,009	447	449	896
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	111	129	239	124	139	263	117	134	250
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	28	40	68	27	53	81	25	29	54
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	62	40	102	50	41	91	54	33	86
その他 Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
サポートサービス計 Total Support Service	201	209	409	202	233	435	196	195	391
合計 Total	705	710	1,415	608	835	1,444	643	644	1,287

6. 事業内容別連結売上高 (Sales by Business Type)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(FY2017/3)			2018年3月期(FY2018/3)		
	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H	1Q 1Q	2Q 2Q	上期 1H
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	108	146	254	102	155	257	103	146	249
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	130	156	286	99	120	220	102	134	236
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	125	189	314	114	161	275	108	163	271
その他 Others	8	11	19	15	19	34	11	12	23
SI/工事計 Toital SI/Infrastructure Construction	371	502	872	330	455	786	324	455	779
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	127	128	255	131	133	263	136	135	271
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	35	35	70	32	33	65	34	34	68
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	37	43	80	34	40	74	38	44	82
その他 Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
サポートサービス計 Total Support Service	199	206	406	196	206	403	207	213	420
合計 Total	570	708	1,278	526	662	1,188	531	668	1,199

※四捨五入等により下一桁が合わない場合があります。

Note: Figures are rounded and may not tally exactly with the totals.